
 
 

TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER PANEL 
Regulatory Committee 
Agenda 
 

Date Thursday 19 March 2020 
 

Time 5.30 pm 
 

Venue Crompton Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on 
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect 
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul 
Entwistle or Mark Hardman in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Mark Hardman Tel. 0161 770 
5151 or email   
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Monday, 16 
March 2020. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may 
record / film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and 
the press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends 
a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional 
Services Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER PANEL IS AS 
FOLLOWS: 

 Councillors Akhtar (Vice-Chair), Garry (Chair), C. Gloster and Murphy 
 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair. 

Public Document Pack



 
 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Traffic Regulation Order Panel held on 30th 
January 2020 are attached for approval. 

6   s119 Highways Act 1980 - Diversion of Definitive Footpath 264 Saddleworth 
(part), a branch proceeding northward via Hollins Hill Farm to Bradbury Lane and 
s53(2) Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 Modification of the Definitive Map and 
Statement (Pages 5 - 14) 

 To seek approval to the making of a Combined Diversion, Modification of the 
Definitive Map and Statement Order for Footpath 264 Saddleworth (part) 

7   Objections to Proposed Waiting Restrictions and Traffic Calming - London 
Road/Prince Charlie Street, Derker (Pages 15 - 58) 

 The purpose of this report is to consider two objections to the current proposal to 
introduce traffic calming on London Road and Prince Charlie Street, Derker. 

 



 

TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER PANEL 
30/01/2020 at 5.30 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Garry (Chair)  
Councillors Akhtar (Vice-Chair), C. Gloster and Murphy 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Gary Sutcliffe Unity Highways 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 
 Darryll Elwood Unity Partnership 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

The Panel received an item of Urgent Business in regard to 
objections to the proposed prohibition of waiting on Franklin 
Street, Oldham. 
 
Consideration of the proposal had been deferred from the Panel 
held on 14th November 2019 to allow Highways to test the 
placement and size of the time plates. Observations highlighted 
a number of time plates required to allow enforcement to take 
place had been removed, rendering the lines unenforceable. 
Objections had been received by Ward Members requesting the 
proposal be rescinded to allow work to be done with the 
residents to resolve the parking issues. 
 
Discussions had been held with the Ward Members and 
Highways in regard to the issues. A happy medium was agreed 
by both parties, and it was proposed to introduce an additional 
single yellow line which would enable the time plates to be 
erected higher up the lighting columns and the existing poles 
would be replaced with longer ones to prevent motorists from 
removing the time plates. 
 
Options considered. 
Option 1: To approve the original proposal. 
Option 2: To approve the amended proposal. 
Option 3: Not to approve either proposal. 
 
RESOLVED that, notwithstanding the objections received, the 
single yellow lines be introduce as amended to reflect Highway 
Officers preferred option. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14th 
November 2019 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   OBJECTION TO TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER - TIME 
RESTRICTED PARKING, BEAL LANE, SHAW  

 

The Panel gave consideration to a report regarding objections 
received to the introduction of time restricted parking along part 
of Beal Lane, Shaw. 
 
Correspondence was received from local residents in the form of 
a petition containing 100 signatures which requested the 
introduction of time restricted parking along Beal Lane between 
Jubilee Street and Cheetham Street. 
 
Th proposal had been approved under delegated powers on 16th 
September 2019 and subsequently advertised. 5 letters of 
objections, 1 letter of representation and a petition containing 
113 signatures had been received. The basis of the objections 
was the detrimental impact the proposal would have on 
residential parking along Beal Lane for residents who want to 
park longer than the 3 hours and for Cheetham Street who 
would suffer the problems generated by displaced parking. 
 
In light of the objections, there was no reason why the proposed 
length of time restricted parking could not be reduced along Beal 
Lane. Permits for residents on Cheetham Street was a 
possibility pending a viability study and funding being available. 
 
Options Considered. 
Option 1: approve the proposal. 
Option 2: rescind the proposal. 
Option 3: to amend the proposal. 
 
RESOLVED that, notwithstanding the objections received, the 
time restricted parking be amended and reduced along Beal 
Lane to cover property numbers 77 to 97. 
 

7   OBJECTION TO THE PROPOSED PROHIBITION OF 
WAITING - VICTORIA STREET, SHAW  

 

Consideration was given to a report regarding objections 
received to the introduction of double yellow lines on Victoria 
Street, Shaw. 
 
Correspondence was received regarding problematic parking on 
Victoria Street within close proximity to its junction with 
Rochdale Road. Observations revealed vehicles parked in close 
proximity to the junction caused motorists to either reverse back 
along Victoria Street or out to Rochdale Road creating a 
highways safety issue. 
 
The proposal had been approved under delegated powers on 
26th March 2019 and subsequently advertised. 3 letters of Page 2



 

objections had been received. The basis of the objections was 
due to parking already being an issue for residents in the area 
and that traffic flow would increase as motorists used the route 
as a rat race.  
 
In light of the objections, there was no reason why the proposed 
length of waiting restrictions could not be reduced on the east 
side to 10 metres from 19 metres. The reduction would enforce 
rule 243 of the Highway Code which restricts motorists from 
stopping and parking opposite or within 10 metres of a junction. 
 
Options Considered. 
Option 1: to approve the original proposal. 
Option 2: not to approve the original proposal. 
Option 2: to amend the original proposal. 
 
RESOLVED that, notwithstanding the objections received, the 
double yellow lines be introduced on both sides of Victoria 
Street from its junction with Rochdale Road for a distance of 10 
metres in a southernly direction. 
 
 

The meeting started at 5.30 pm and ended at 6.24 pm 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Reason for Decision 
To seek approval to the making of a Combined Diversion, Modification of the Definitive 
Map and Statement Order for Footpath 264 Saddleworth (part), a branch proceeding 
northward via Hollins Hill Farm to Bradbury Lane, as detailed in the report. 
 
Executive Summary 
The Council has received an application from the owner of Hollins Hill Farm for the 
diversion of Footpath 264 Saddleworth (part) which passes along the drive of Hollins Hill 
Farm near to the house and farm buildings. 
 

Report to TRO Panel 

 
Public Path Diversion Order 
 
s119 Highways Act 1980 – Diversion of 
Definitive Footpath 264 Saddleworth (part), 
a branch proceeding northward via Hollins 
Hill Farm to Bradbury Lane and s53(2) 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 
Modification of the Definitive Map and 
Statement 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
Councillor A Ur-Rehman, Cabinet Member for Neighbourhood 
Services 
 
Officer Contact:  Deputy Chief Executive – People and Place 
 
Report Author: Jean Greer, Traffic Engineer  
Ext. 4306 
 
19 March 2020 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

TM2/244 g:\common\dec_rec\357 11.02.20 

  2 

The application has been considered in the light of draft guidance on public rights of way 
passing through gardens and farmyards.  It is considered that, in the interests of the 
resident and Footpath users, the Footpath should be diverted and that Officers be given 
delegated authority to carry out the necessary procedures with a view to confirming the 
Diversion Order in the event that no objections to the Order is received. 
 
Recommendations 
It is recommended that the Council make: 
 

a. A Combined Public Path Diversion Order for the diversion of Footpath 264 
Saddleworth (part) under s119 of the Highways Act 1980 as detailed in the report 
and Officers be authorised to carry out the necessary procedures with a view to 
confirming the Order in the event that no objections are made to the Order. 

 
b. Modification Order to the Definitive Map and Statement for Footpath 264 

Saddleworth (part) as detailed in the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

  

Page 6



 

TM2/244 g:\common\dec_rec\357 11.02.20 

  3 

TRO Panel 19 March 2020 
 
Public Path Diversion Order 
s119 Highways Act 1980 – Diversion of Definitive Footpath 264 Saddleworth (part), a branch 
proceeding northward via Hollins Hill Farm to Bradbury Lane and s53(2) Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981 Modification of the Definitive Map and Statement 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 An application has been made by the resident of Hollins Hill Farm, Saddleworth, via their 

Agent for the diversion of Footpath 264 Saddleworth (part) which passes along the driveway 
and through the rear of the grounds of the property. 

 
1.2 The Government have issued ‘Draft Guidance on diversion or extinguishment of rights of 

way that pass through gardens, farmyards and commercial premises’.  The Guidance 
describes the problem of Public Rights of Way which pass through contained spaces, such 
as private gardens.  It states that, ‘Members of the public may not be comfortable following 
a path through a contained space of this type because doing so may be infringing on the 
privacy of a house owner.  Therefore, such path alignments can deter people from exercising 
the public’s right to walk along the path’. 

 
1.3 The Order-making and Confirming Authority are guided to weigh the interests of the 

landowner against the overall impact of the proposal on the public as a whole, noting that 
reducing or eliminating the impact of the current route of the right of way on the landowner, 
in terms of privacy, security and safety, are important considerations to which due weight 
should be given.  In these limited circumstan
[...]


 
2.5 Users of the diverted route will not be deterred from using the route which can occur if using 

the existing alignment which passes through a yard and along a drive ie land associated 
with farm buildings at Hollins Hill Farm. 

 
2.6 The required highway signage, from the metalised road, Bradbury Lane, will be paid for by 

the Applicant ie both installation, posts and the sign. 
 
2.7 If the Order is Confirmed it will be necessary to modify the Definitive Map and Statement for 

Footpath 264 Saddleworth (part).  The Council have an obligation to continuously review 
the Definitive Map and Statement.  The Public Rights of Way (Combined Orders) (England) 
Regulations 2008 allows the Order-making Authority to make a Combined Order for a 
diversion proposal and Definitive Map and Statement Modification.  In light of the above it is 
considered that this is appropriate in this case. 

  
3 Current Position 
 
3.1 Points of Note – Drawing PROW/A4/101 
 

Label 
Grid Reference 

Comments Easting (m) Northing 
(m) 

A 401009  403416 
 

B 400959 403334 

Existing FP264 Saddleworth (Part) leaves 
Bradbury Lane and extends from Point A to 
Point B in a general south-westerly direction 
for a distance of 103 metres 

 
 

Schedule 1 
Footpath to be Diverted – Drawing PROW/A4/101 

 

Road  Length 

Footpath 264 
Saddleworth (Part) 
Section as indicated on 
map) A-B 

The whole width that is part of Footpath 264 Saddleworth 
commencing at Point A (Ordnance Survey Grid Reference 
(“GR”) SE01009 03416) and proceeding for a total distance 
of 110 metres in a general south-westerly direction to Point 
B (GR SE00959 – 03334 

 
 

  

Page 8



 

TM2/244 g:\common\dec_rec\357 11.02.20 

  5 

Schedule 2 
Diverted route of Footpath – Drawing PROW/A4/101 

 

Road  Length 

Footpath 264 
Saddleworth (Part) 
Section as indicated on 
map) C-D-B 

A (surface description) 2 metre wide stoned Footpath 
commencing from Point C (GR SE01013 - 03416) 
proceeding for a distance of 110 metres in a general south-
westerly direction to Point D (GR SE00999 - 03349) then 
turning to a general south-westerly direction to Point B (GR 
SE00959 - 03334) making a total distance of 110 metres or 
thereabouts 

 
 

Schedule 3 
Part 1 Modification of Definitive Map 
 
Description of the path to be diverted (A-B): 
 
From Point A (OSGR 401009e, 403416n), to Point B (OSGR 400959e, 403334n) 
 
Description of the path to be added (C-D-B): 
 
From Point C (OSGR 401013e, 403416n), to Point D (OSGR 400999e, 403349n), to Point B (OSGR 
400959e, 403334n) 
 
 
 
Part 2 Modification of Definitive Statement 
 
Statement to be amended 
 

District and 
page number 

Page 
Number 

Status Length Description Width 

Footpath 264 
Saddleworth 

12 Footpath 2212 
metres 

Footpath commencing at its 
junction with Path No, 263 
and proceeding in a south 
easterly direction via Kinder 
Intake and Chew Rise 
Plantation to its junction with 
Chew Road (Path No 272) 
with a branch proceeding 
northward via Hollins Hill to 
its junction with Bradbury 
Lane 

1.2m wide, 
(2m wide 
stoned FP 
adjacent to 
Hollins Hill 
Farm drive 
ie the other 
side of the 
wall. 
 
7 stiles 
 
1 set 
stepping 
stones 

 
  

Page 9



 

TM2/244 g:\common\dec_rec\357 11.02.20 

  6 

4 Options/Alternatives 
 
4.1 Option 1: To approve the recommendation. 
 
4.2 Option 2: Not to approve the recommendation. 
 
5 Preferred Option 
 
5.1 The preferred option is to approve Option1.  This will benefit the occupants of Hollins Hill 

Farm and the Users of the Footpath and will test the proposal through the democratic 
process.  Option 2 will maintain the status quo where the property has the liability of a 
Footpath passing through the yard and along the drive and Users are inhibited when passing 
through the yard. 

 
6 Consultation 
 
6.1 Consultation will take place with Saddleworth Parish Council, Saddleworth South 

Councillors, the Prescribed Bodies, Notice will be placed on site and in the newspaper in 
accordance with the legal requirements of 28 days’ Notice of making the Order, 
simultaneously. 

  
7 Comments of Shaw Ward Councillors 
 
7.1 The Ward Councillors have been consulted and Councillor G Sheldon supports the 

application but has also commented that he would like to see a secure fence between the 
new path an field and new path and driveway (this I am sure will be done). 

 
8 Response to Councillors Comment 
 
8.1 The Footpath (part) is to be moved to the other side of the wall and I can confirm that a 

Highway Authority has no legal authority to prescribe fencing a Public Right of Way. 
   
9 Financial Implications  
 
9.1 The standard fee for making an order of this type is £2,611 and is payable by the applicant 

to the Council.  The standard fee is intended to cover costs associated with the application 
including, legal work, posting notices on site, advertising and general administrative effort.  
As a result, no additional financial burden will fall upon the Council in dealing with this 
application. 

 
9.2 The income and associated cost will be credited/charged to Highways Operations – Unity. 
 

(Nigel Howard) 
 
  

Page 10



 

TM2/244 g:\common\dec_rec\357 11.02.20 

  7 

10 Legal Services Comments 
 
10.1 Under section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 the Council may make a public path diversion 

order where it appears to it to be expedient, either in the interests of the owner, lessee or 
occupier of land crossed by the path, or in the interests of the public, that it should be 
diverted.  The confirming body for the order must also be satisfied that the diversion is 
expedient in the interests of the owner, lessee or occupier of land crossed by the path or in 
the interests of the public and that the path will not be substantially less convenient to the 
public as a consequence of the order.  The confirming body must also be satisfied that it is 
expedient to confirm the order having particular regard to the effect on public enjoyment of 
the path as a whole, the effect on other land served by the existing path and the effect of 
the new diversion on the land and other land held with it, to be crossed by the diversion. 

 
10.2 In the event of objections to the order, the order will be sent to the Secretary of State for 

determination.  If no objections are received it is recommended that officers be given 
delegated authority to determine whether it is expedient to confirm the order, as otherwise 
this decision would have to be taken at a future meeting of the TRO Panel, adding 
unnecessary delay to the process. (A Evans) 

 
11 Co-operative Agenda 
 
11.1 In respect of the diversion of Footpath 264 Saddleworth (part) there are no Co-operative 

issues or opportunities arising and the proposals are in line with the Council’s Ethical 
Framework. 

  
12 Human Resources Comments 
 
12.1 None. 
 
13 Risk Assessments 
 
13.1 None. 
 
14 IT Implications 
 
14.1 None. 
 
15 Property Implications 
 
15.1 None. 
 
16 Procurement Implications 
 
16.1 None. 
 
17 Environmental and Health & Safety Implications 
 
17.1 None. 
 
18 Equality, community cohesion and crime implications 
 
18.1 None. 

Page 11



 

TM2/244 g:\common\dec_rec\357 11.02.20 

  8 

 
19 Equality Impact Assessment Completed? 
 
19.1  No 
 
20 Key Decision 
 
20.1 No. 
 
21 Key Decision Reference 
 
21.1 Not applicable. 
 
22 Background Papers 
 
22.1 The following is a list of background papers on which this report is based in accordance with 

the requirements of Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972.  It does not include 
documents which would disclose exempt or confidential information as defined by the Act: 

 
None. 
 

 
 

  

Page 12



 

TM2/244 g:\common\dec_rec\357 11.02.20 

  9 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Reason for Decision 
The purpose of this report is to consider 2 objections (see Appendix B) to the current 
proposal to introduce traffic calming on London Road and Prince Charlie St, Derker. Traffic 
calming proposals for Derker Street and Barry Street did not receive any objections. A 
verbal objection to a prohibition of waiting on London Road has now been resolved 
following consultation with the affected party. 
 
Recommendation 
Notwithstanding the objections received it is recommended that the Panel supports the 
introduction of traffic calming on London Road and Prince Charlie Street Derker as per the 
original proposal (in addition to Derker Street and Barry Street) shown in the schedule 
within the Delegated Report at Appendix A and waiting restrictions at London Road / Yates 
Street and Stoneleigh Road / Prince Charlie Street as now proposed in Appendix C. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report to TRO Panel 

 
Objections to Proposed Waiting 
Restrictions and Traffic Calming – London 
Road and Prince Charlie Street, Derker 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
Councillor A Ur-Rehman, Cabinet Member for Neighbourhood 
Services 
 
Officer Contact:  Deputy Chief Executive – People and Place 
 
Report Author: Andy Marsh, Traffic Engineer 
Ext. 1958 
 
19 March 2020 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 

TM4/466 g:\common\dec_rec\358 27.02.20 

  2 

TRO Panel 19 March 2020 
 
Objections to Proposed Waiting Restrictions and Traffic Calming – London Road and Prince 
Charlie Street, Derker 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 The original proposals were approved under delegated powers on 26 November 2019.  A 

copy of the report is attached at Appendix A. 
 
2 Current Position 
 
2.1 Two proposals were advertised on 20 December 2019 (traffic calming and waiting 

restrictions) at which time two letters of objection were received in relation to the traffic 
calming element and one verbal comment received regarding waiting restrictions at London 
Road / Yates Street).  The revised (agreed) waiting restrictions are shown in Appendix C. 

 
2.2 Two written objections have been received regarding traffic calming – see Appe
[...]
ferable 
choice for buses, on other sections of the route where there is HGV’s usage, full width road 
humps are not advised due to their vehicle size and weight etc.  Speed reduction signs 
without complementary physical measures have not been totally successful in other areas 
and mobile speed cameras rely totally on Police resources and enforcement, something 
outside of our control and could not be used on a regular basis. The reasoning behind the 
physical traffic calming measures is that they provide speed reduction as a permanent 
solution not just as a temporary measure. 
 

  

Page 17



 

TM4/466 g:\common\dec_rec\358 27.02.20 

  4 

Objection 2 - Request to relocate the speed cushion from the proposed location (30m from 
Vulcan Street) 
 
Moving the location to approximately 22m from the Vulcan Street junction would lessen the 
effect of the traffic calming as vehicles would already be slowing for the junction itself and 
in the opposite direction vehicle speed would not be high as vehicles would have not 
accelerated much before reaching the cushions.  With regard to the suggestion of providing 
a full width speed table on Vulcan Street, unfortunately traffic calming measures should not 
be implemented in isolation and the Council would have to consider this as part of a series 
of measures, for which funding has not been identified at present 

 
3 Options/Alternatives 
 
3.1 Option 1: To approve the original proposals for traffic calming and the amended proposals 

for waiting restrictions as shown in Appendix C 
 
3.2 Option 2: Not to approve the original proposals. 
 
4 Preferred Option 
 
4.1 The preferred option is option 1. 
 
5 Comments of St James’ Ward Councillors 
 
5.1 The Ward Councillors were previously consulted at TMU stage and comments were 

received in relation to the traffic calming and revision to the London Road / Yates Street 
waiting restrictions.  The Councillors have been consulted again and Councillor A Cosgrove 
has comment
[...]
ages a slow speed for a longer period 

•    No discomfort to road users 

•    Portable so could move further up the road 

•    Not permanent 

•    No noise pollution for residents that have speed cushions outside their house 

 

3.    Reduced speed limit 

A further method would be to reduce the speed limit on the road to 20mph. On London Road, 

in particular, the speed limit is not clear. When the road was resurfaced (2017) there were 

markings on the road saying it was a 20mph road. These have since been removed. It is only 

since speaking to Andy that I found out the road was changed back to 30mph. 

 

4. Full-width speed hump 

This would be a safer alternative because people will not have to go on the opposite side of the 

road to go over it. It is also harder to hit an incorrect angle. 

Page 51



 

TM4/466 g:\common\dec_rec\358 27.02.20 

  38 

 

In Summary 

I was told that the only way that this appeal would be considered is to provide an alternative 

place for the speed cushions to go. I have already outlined the fact that:  

•    No facts and data have been provided to support the introduction of traffic calming 

measures in this part of London Road.  

•    You are aware that there are roads with a higher population of residents, more footfall and 

more traffic that were not included. 

•    London Road is not used as a cut-through in the same way that Derker Street is. 

•    Planners did not design the road for these speed cushions. Yet this was all signed off on by 

the local government.  

•    The danger of using a speed cushion on the wrong side of the road. 

•    The previous road where speed cushions have been introduced and failed (Haven Lane). 

 

For those reasons I propose that there are no speed cushions are put outside 25/27 London 

Road at all. No evidence has been provided that speeding is an issue at the bottom end of 

London Road but nowhere else. 

Even though you cannot provide me with any written evidence that 
[...]
ars there as been numerous 
accidents at this juncture .  
 
This might deter articulated lorries from entering this area . We would like the council to 
look more at Vulcan St. in an attempt to slow the traffic speed down, this road is the gate 
way to three schools some drivers treat it like a race track. 
Regards  
 
Resident of Prince Charlie St.  

  

Page 54



 

TM4/466 g:\common\dec_rec\358 27.02.20 

  41 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
APPENDIX C 

 
PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS 

 

 

  

Page 55



 

TM4/466 g:\common\dec_rec\358 27.02.20 

  42 

 

 

  

Page 56



 

TM4/466 g:\common\dec_rec\358 27.02.20 

  43 

Revised Waiting Restrictions (FEB 2020) 
 

Add to the Oldham Borough Council (Oldham area) Consolidation Order 2003 
 
Add to Part 1 Schedule 1 

 
 
Yates Street 
(North side) 

From its junction with London Road for a 
distance of 10 metres in a westerly 
direction and 5 metres in an easterly 
direction 

 

At any time 

Yates Street 
(South side) 

From its junction with London Road for a 
distance of 10 metres in a westerly 
direction and 5 metres in an easterly 
direction 

 

At any time 

London Road 
(West side) 

From its junction with Yates Street for a 
distance of 10 metres in a northerly 
direction and 10 metres in a southerly 
direction 
 

At any time 

London Road 
(East side) 

From its junction with Yates Street for a 
distance of 10 metres in a northerly and 
southerly direction 
 

At any time 
 

Stoneleigh Street 
(both sides) 

From its junction with Prince Charlie 
Street for a distance of 10 metres in a 
north westerly direction 
 

At any time 
 

Prince Charlie 
Street (north west 
side) 

From its junction with Stoneleigh Street 
for a distance of 10 metres in a north 
easterly and south westerly direction 
 

At any time 
 

 
 

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 s119 Highways Act 1980 - Diversion of Definitive Footpath 264 Saddleworth (part), a branch proceeding northward via Hollins Hill Farm to Bradbury Lane and s53(2) Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 Modification of the Definitive Map and Statement
	7 Objections to Proposed Waiting Restrictions and Traffic Calming - London Road/Prince Charlie Street, Derker



Minutes of the meeting


 

TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER PANEL 
19/03/2020 at 5.30 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Garry (Chair)  
Councillors C. Gloster and Murphy 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Gary Sutcliffe Traffic and Road Safety Manager 
 Sian Walter-Browne Constitutional Services 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Akhtar.  

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no Items of Urgent Business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 30th 
January 2020 be approved as a correct record. 

6   S119 HIGHWAYS ACT 1980 - DIVERSION OF DEFINITIVE 
FOOTPATH 264 SADDLEWORTH (PART), A BRANCH 
PROCEEDING NORTHWARD VIA HOLLINS HILL FARM TO 
BRADBURY LANE AND S53(2) WILDLIFE AND 
COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981 MODIFICATION OF THE 
DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT  

 

The Panel gave consideration to a report that sought approval to 
the making of a Combined Diversion, Modification of the 
Definitive Map and Statement Order for Footpath 264 
Saddleworth (part), a branch proceeding northward via Hollins 
Hill Farm to Bradbury Lane. 
 
The Panel was informed that the Council had received an 
application from the owner of Hollins Hill Farm for the diversion 
of Footpath 264 Saddleworth (part) which passed along the 
drive of Hollins Hill Farm near to the house and farm buildings. 
 
The application had been considered in the light of draft 
guidance on public rights of way passing through gardens and 
farmyards. It was considered that, in the interests of the resident 
and Footpath users, the Footpath should be diverted and that 
Officers be given delegated authority to carry out the necessary 
procedures with a view to confirming the Diversion Order in the 
event that no objections to the Order were received. 
 
Options Considered. 
Option 1: approve the recommendation. 



 

Option 2: not approve the recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED that 

1. A Combined Public Path Diversion Order for the diversion 
of Footpath 264 Saddleworth (part) under s119 of the 
Highways Act 1980 as detailed in the report be made and 
Officers be authorised to carry out the necessary 
procedures with a view to confirming the Order in the 
event that no objections are made to the Order. 

2. A Modification Order be made to the Definitive Map and 
Statement for Footpath 264 Saddleworth (part) as 
detailed in the report. 
 

7   OBJECTIONS TO PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS 
AND TRAFFIC CALMING - LONDON ROAD/PRINCE 
CHARLIE STREET, DERKER  

 

Consideration was given to a report which asked the Panel to 
consider 2 objections to the current proposal to introduce traffic 
calming on London Road and Prince Charlie St, Derker. Traffic 
calming proposals for Derker Street and Barry Street did not 
receive any objections. A verbal objection to a prohibition of 
waiting on London Road had been resolved following 
consultation with the affected party. 
 
The Panel noted that the original proposals were approved 
under delegated powers on 26 November 2019. Two proposals 
were advertised on 20 December 2019 (traffic calming and 
waiting restrictions), at which time two letters of objection were 
received in relation to the traffic calming element and one verbal 
comment received regarding waiting restrictions at London 
Road / Yates Street). 
 
The Panel gave consideration to the objections received and the 
responses to them. The comments of a Ward Councillor were 
also noted. 
 
Options considered: 
Option 1: To approve the original proposals for traffic calming 
and the amended proposals for waiting restrictions as shown in 
Appendix C of the report.  
Option 2: Not to approve the original proposals. 
 
RESOLVED that, notwithstanding the objections received, the 
Panel approved the introduction of traffic calming on London 
Road and Prince Charlie Street Derker as per the original 
proposal (in addition to Derker Street and Barry Street) shown in 
the schedule within the Delegated Report at Appendix A and 
waiting restrictions at London Road / Yates Street and 
Stoneleigh Road / Prince Charlie Street as now proposed in 
Appendix C. 
 
 

The meeting started at 5.30 pm and ended at 5.43 pm 
 


